

No. 16-1161

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEVERLY R. GILL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin*

---

**BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN STATE LEADERSHIP  
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Matthew Raymer  
Vice President and  
General Counsel  
Republican State  
Leadership Committee  
1201 F Street, NW  
Suite 675  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 448-5160  
mraymer@rslc.gop

Efrem M. Braden  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katherine L. McKnight  
Richard B. Raile  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-1504  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com  
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com  
rraile@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 6

I. There Is No Cognizable Claim Here Under Familiar and Well-Developed Constitutional Standards ..... 6

    A. No Familiar and Well-Developed Equal-Protection Standard Has Been Violated ... 10

    B. No Familiar and Well-Developed Fundamental-Right or Liberty-Interest Standard Has Been Violated ..... 16

    C. No Familiar and Well-Developed First Amendment Standard Has Been Violated ..... 23

    D. Familiar and Well-Developed Standards Do Not Support Relief for Alleged Political-Gerrymandering Claims in the Current Political Paradigm ..... 26

II. Departure from Familiar and Well-Developed Standards Is Not Warranted Because the Alleged Harms of Gerrymandering Are Not Substantiated ..... 31

Conclusion ..... 35

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) . . . . .	8
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Ariz. 2014) . . . . .	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	23
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . . . .	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 224 (1962) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) . . . . .	23
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Bridges v. Gilbert</i> , 557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	23
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) . . . . .	16, 18

<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) . . . . .	4, 23, 25
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 27
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) . . . . .	2, 30
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) . . . . .	6
<i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Mo. 2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	3, 4, 16, 18
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dye v. McKeithen</i> , 856 F. Supp. 303 (W.D. La. 1994) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	4, 23
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012) . . . . .	7

<i>Evenwel v. Perry</i> , No. A-14-CV-335, 2014 WL 5780507 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2014) .....	7
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	13
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gorin v. Karpan</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1430 (D. Wyo. 1991) .....	8
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 446 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Tex. 1977) .....	8
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	7
<i>Gulf, C. &amp; S. F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897) .....	10
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-949, 2014 WL 12600710 (M.D.N.C. May 22, 2014) .....	7
<i>Hill v. City of Pine Bluff, Ark.</i> , 696 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996) .....	7
<i>Keenan v. Tejeda</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	24

<i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Hawaii 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>LaComb v. Growe</i> , 541 F. Supp. 160 (D. Minn. 1982) . . . . .	8
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) . . . . .	17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) . . . . .	7, 9, 17
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .	20
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) . . . . .	13
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , No. 12-cv-3108, 2015 WL 11120964 (E.D. Wa. Feb. 17, 2015) . . . . .	7
<i>NAACP v. Austin</i> , 857 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Mich. 1994) . . . . .	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	31
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) . . . . .	26
<i>O’Sullivan v. Brier</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1200 (D. Kan. 1982) . . . . .	8

<i>Paige v. Gray</i> , 437 F. Supp. 137 (M.D. Ga. 1977) . . . . .	8
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	2, 6, 18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) . . . . .	4, 5, 23, 25
<i>Terrazas v. Clements</i> , 537 F. Supp. 514 (N.D. Tex. 1982) . . . . .	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .	4, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . .	3, 29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) . . . . .	7

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . . .	10
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) . . . . .	20
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) . . . . .	15
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Wis. 2016) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) . . . . .	15
<i>Zelnik v. Fashion Inst. of Tech.</i> , 464 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV § 4 . . . . .	30
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Thomas L. Brunell, *Redistricting and Representation: Why Competitive Elections are Bad for America* (2008) . . . . . 19
- James E. Campbell, *Polarized: Making Sense of a Divided America* (2016) . . . . . 31, 32
- Council of State Governments, *The Legislators: Number, Terms and Party Affiliations, 1937-2003*, in *The Book of the States Volumes 2-35* (2004) . . . . . 33
- Thomas E. Mann & Bruce E. Cain, *Party Lines: Competition, Partisanship, and Congressional Redistricting* (2005) . . . . . 32
- Nolan McCarty, Keith T. Poole & Howard Rosenthal, *Does Gerrymandering Cause Polarization?*, 53 *Am. J. of Pol. Sci.* 666 (2009) . . . . . 31, 33, 34
- Nolan McCarty, Keith T. Poole & Howard Rosenthal, *Polarized America: The Dance of Ideology and Unequal Riches* (2016) . . . . . 31, 32
